RECORE

11-18-1998

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office



100903849

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name Simmons Company The Chase Manhattan Bank (formerly known as Chemical Internal Address: Street Address: One Concourse Parkway Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Atlanta State: ZIP: 30328 Corporation State
Other New York Banking Corporation individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of Conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🛄 No 🛅 General Partnership_ Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership__ Corporation-State Delaware Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Other Release of Security Interest if assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: October 28, 1998 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) xecution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📭 Yes 📭 No See attached schedule Application number(s) or Registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations concerning document should be mailed: 201 Elaine D. Ziff, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$ \$56 40.00 Internal Address: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 919 Third Avenue 8. Deposit account number: New York NY 11/16/1998-DHGUYEH 00000001 1203836 10022 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 01 FC:481 40.00 DP DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 02 FC:482 5000.00 OP Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Kristine Fyfe Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

SCHEDULE A

RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
\$ SIMMONS PROGRAMS FOR PROFIT AND DESIGN	1,203,836	8-3-82	SIMMONS COMPANY
ACE AND DESIGN	178,478	1-15-24	ACE-BED COM- PANY
ACHIEVER	2,030,907	1-14-97	SIMMONS COMPANY
ADJUSTABLEBED AND DESIGN	1,696,129	6-23-92	SIMMONS COMPANY
ADJUSTO-REST	545,312	7-17-51	SIMMONS COMPANY
ALBUM	730,415	4-24-62	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
ALEXANDER	1,988,643	7-23-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
ALEXANDRIA	1,689,575	5-26-92	SIMMONS COMPANY
AMBASSADOR	525,694	5-30-50	SIMMONS COMPANY
AMERICA'S BEST	1,645,686	5-21-91	SIMMONS COMPANY
AMERICUS	1,779,689	6-29-93	SIMMONS COMPANY
ASTORIA	74/629,664	2-3-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
BABY BEAUTYREST BACK CARE IV	1,324,572	3-12-85	SIMMONS COMPANY

4

221262.03-New YorkS5A

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
BABY BEAUTY	420,150	3-26-46	SIMMONS COMPANY
BACK GUARD	1,154,910	5-19-81	SIMMONS COMPANY
BACK-O-PEDIC	982,543	4-23-74	SIMMONS COMPANY
BACKCARE	813,001	8-16-66	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTIFUL FEELINGS	1,162,779	7-28-81	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTY COMFORT	1,832,218	4-19-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTY CLOUD	1,378,122	1-14-86	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTY BORDER	1,922,062	9-26-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTY SLEEP LUMBAR SUPPORT	1,854,201	9-13-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTY SLEEP	1,198,771	6-22-82	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTY SLEEP	1,904,445	7-11-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTY SLEEP	1,904,446	7-11-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTY SLEEP LUMBAR SUPPORT	1,854,201	9-13-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTY-EDGE	1,833,346	4-26-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTYFIL	1,710,061	8-25-92	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTYFOAM	566,513	11-11-52	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTYLOFT	1,710,062	8-25-92	SIMMONS COMPANY

221262.03-New YorkS5A

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
BEAUTYREST	512,535	7-19-49	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC.
BEAUTYREST	621,296	2-14-56	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC.
BEAUTYREST	602,721	3-1-55	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
BEAUTYREST	207,821	1-12-26	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
BEAUTYREST	2,010,820	10-22-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
BEAUTYREST CLASSIC	1,814,452	12-28-93	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BEAUTYREST CONTINENTAL	1,404,977	8-12-86	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BEAUTYREST ELITE	1,785,577	8-3-93	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BEAUTYREST FEELINGS	1,183,799	12-29-81	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BEAUTYREST	1,904,447	7-11-95	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BEAUTYREST	1,904,444	7-11-95	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BEAUTYREST	1,788,183	8-17-93	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BEAUTYREST LUMBAR SUPPORT	1,850,341	8-16-94	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BEAUTYWAVE	1,139,955	9-30-80	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BEDDERREST	1,694,420	6-16-92	SIMMONS COM- PANY

221262.03-New YorkS5A

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
BELMONT	732,490	6-5-62	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BELMONT	513,425	8-9-49	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BRUSSELS	2,033,494	1-28-97	SIMMONS COM- PANY
BUNK MAN	1,782,130	7-13-93	SIMMONS COMPANY
CARESSE	1,324,591	3-12-85	SIMMONS COM- PANY
CENTROPEDIC	984,972	3-28-74	SIMMONS COM- PANY
CHELSEA	1,988,659	7-23-96	SIMMONS COM- PANY
COMFORT PLUS	1,977,990	6-4-96	SIMMONS COM- PANY
COMFORTORC	667,423	9-23-58	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC.
CONCORDE	1,521,862	1-24-89	SIMMONS COM- PANY
CONSPEC	1,682,405	4-7-92	SIMMONS COM- PANY
CONTENDER	2,036,089	2-4-97	SIMMONS COM- PANY
CONTESTANT	2,036,091	2-4-97	SIMMONS COMPANY
CONTOUR-FLEX	1,359,240	9-10-85	SIMMONS COM- PANY
CORRECT POSTURE	612,187	9-13-55	SIMMONS COM- PANY
COUNTESS	532,031	10-17-50	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC.

221262.03-New YorkS5A

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
CYPRESS	1,988,651	7-23-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
DEEP SLEEP	283,763	6-9-31	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC.
DEEPSLEEP	518,793	12-13-49	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC.
DINOSAUR	1,773,637	5-25-93	SIMMONS COM- PANY
DISTINCTION FRANKLIN SILK	1,922,059	9-26-95	SIMMONS COM- PANY
DISTINCTION MADISON LUXURY	1,922,060	9-26-95	SIMMONS COM- PANY
DORM BILT	573,237	4-14-53	SIMMONS COM- PANY
DREAM SLEEP	318,383	10-23-34	SIMMONS COM- PANY
DREAMWELL	506,989	2-22-49	SIMMONS COM- PANY
DUAL COMFORT	609,109	7-19-55	SIMMONS COM- PANY
DUCHESS	525,695	5-30-50	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC.
ECONO-PEDIC	1,042,926	7-6-76	SIMMONS COMPANY
ELAN	1,710,073	8-25-92	SIMMONS COMPANY
ELEVATIONS	1,157,343	6-9-81	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC.
EMINENCE	1,747,133	1-19-93	SIMMONS COMPANY

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
EMPEROR	1,993,518	8-13-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
EMPRESS	523,897	4-11-50	SIMMONS COMPANY
EOS	2,026,022	12-24-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
EVENING WHISPER	2,091,655	8-26-97	SIMMONS COMPANY
FABRISAN	811,703	7-26-66	SIMMONS COMPANY
FINALIST	2,036,088	2-4-97	SIMMONS COMPANY
FLAVORS	1,743,941	12-29-92	SIMMONS COMPANY
GLAMOUREST	865,743	3-4-69	SIMMONS COMPANY
GOLDEN VALUE	1,556,867	9-19-89	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNITURE INC
GRACELINE	210,476	3-16-26	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC
GREENWICH	1,988,658	7-23-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
HAMILTON SILK	1,922,061	9-26-95	SIMMONS COM- PANY
HARMONY	1,697,653	6-30-92	SIMMONS COMPANY
HIDE-A-BED SOFA	382,488	10-29-40	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
HIDE-A-BED	522,187	3-14-50	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.

221262.03-New YorkS5A

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
HOSPITAL-BILT	826,112	3-21-67	SIMMONS COMPANY
HOTEL-BILT	704,303	9-13-60	SIMMONS COMPANY
I ONLY SLEEP WITH THE BEST	1,842,171	6-28-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
INNMASTER	764,680	2-11-64	SIMMONS COMPANY
JEFFERSON LUX- URY	1,922,058	9-26-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
KENNEDY	2,012,934	10-29-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
KLIK-LOK	1,211,581	10-5-82	SIMMONS COMPANY
LA GRANDE	511,415	6-21-49	SIMMONS COMPANY
LA GRANDE	881,255	11-25-69	SIMMONS COMPANY
LINCOLN	1,895,134	5-23-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
LORRAINE	1,900,677	6-30-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
MAGNA-PEDIC	970,736	10-16-73	SIMMONS COMPANY
MARQUIS	1,955,483	2-13-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
MAXIPEDIC LUM- BAR SUPPORT	1,854,200	9-13-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
MAXIPEDIC	970,738	10-16-73	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
MEDALIST	2,036,090	2-4-97	SIMMONS COMPANY

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
MILAN	1,988,644	7-23-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
MIRACLEPEDIC	983,932	5-14-74	SIMMONS COMPANY
MONARCH	513,421	8-9-49	SIMMONS COMPANY
MONROE	1,903,951	7-4-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
MYSTIC	1,991,332	8-6-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
NEW YORKER	578,082	7-28-53	SIMMONS COMPANY
NOTHING MAKES YOUR DAY LIKE A BEAUTYREST NIGHT	1,816,903	1-18-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
NOTHING ENER- GIZES YOUR DAY LIKE A BEAUTYREST NIGHT	1,952,463	1-30-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
OLYMPIC	518,794	12-13-49	SIMMONS COMPANY
PARAMOUNT	1,542,562	6-6-89	SIMMONS COMPANY
PARLIAMENT COL- LECTION	1,773,632	5-25-93	SIMMONS COMPANY
PATIENT PROOF	647,827	7-2-57	SIMMONS COMPANY
PERMAFLEX	374,647	1-23-40	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
POCKET REST	74/664,248	4-21-95	SIMMONS COMPANY

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
POCKETED COIL	74/664,526	4-21-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
POKET COIL	74/664,496	4-21-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
POLYCEL	1,320,759	2-19-85	SIMMONS COMPANY
POSTURE BRIDGE	1,777,214	6-15-93	SIMMONS COMPANY
POSTURE BRIDGE	1,880,651	2-28-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
POWER FIRM	2,019,731	11-26-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
POWER FLEX TOR- SION BAR FOUN- DATION EXCLU- SIVELY BY SIMMONS AND DE- SIGN	1,902,742	7-4-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
POWER FLEX	1,817,456	1-18-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
PROVIDENCE	1,993,378	8-13-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
PURPLE LABEL	514,494	8-30-49	SIMMONS COMPANY
QUEBEC	2,038,305	2-18-97	SIMMONS COMPANY
QUINTESSENCE	1,553,754	8-29-89	SIMMONS COMPANY
QUINTESSENCE OF WOOL	1,805,307	11-16-93	SIMMONS COMPANY
REBECCA	1,988,639	7-23-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
REGENCY	522,272	3-14-50	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
RIGID-SPAN	1,818,484	1-25-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
RIVAL	2,039,393	2-18-97	SIMMONS COMPANY
ROOSEVELT	1,901,372	6-20-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
ROYALTY	513,422	8-9-49	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
RYAN	1,988,645	7-23-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
S AND DESIGN	1,439,986	5-19-87	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
S AND DESIGN	2,010,817	10-22-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
S SIMMONS FLOTATION SYSTEMS AND DESIGN	1,176,241	11-3-81	SIMMONS COMPANY
SEA BREEZE	604,475	4-12-55	SIMMONS COMPANY
SILVER LABEL	730,091	4-17-62	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIM-CARE	794,501	4-17-65	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIM-CLAD	804,674	3-1-66	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIM-FIRM	2,059,719	5-6-97	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIM-GARD	1,172,312	10-6-81	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIM-MATIC	657,780	1-28-58	SIMMONS COMPANY

221262.03-New YorkS5A

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
SIMBOLIC	696,415	4-19-60	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SIMCO	512,530	7-19-49	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIMCOPEDIC	1,201,147	7-13-82	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SIMCREST	681,470	7-7-59	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SIMCREST	787,168	3-23-65	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SIMCRON	1,165,575	8-18-81	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIMFLEX	740,633	11-13-62	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SIMFLEX	839,577	11-28-67	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SIMFOAM	542,773	5-22-51	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIMLOK	1,027,842	12-23-75	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIMMONS LUMBAR SUPPORT	1,854,202	9-13-94	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIMMONS	532,319	10-24-50	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SIMMONS COM- PANY 1/3 YOUR LIFE IS SPENT IN BED AND DESIGN	235,949	11-29-27	SIMMONS COMPANY

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
SIMMONS	2,022,446	12-10-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIMMONS	548,280	9-18-51	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SIMMONS AD VERTISING AND DESIGN	1,768,218	4-27-93	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIMMONS AND DE- SIGN	75/018,755	10-26-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
SIMTORC	696,414	4-19-60	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SLEEP KING AND DESIGN	522,324	3-14-50	SIMMONS COMPANY
SLEEP LOGIC	2,101,915	9-30-97	SIMMONS COMPANY
SLEEP SCIENCE	1,791,009	8-31-93	SIMMONS COMPANY
SLEEPERS CHOICE	638,778	12-18-56	SIMMONS COMPANY
SLUMBER TIME	524,621	5-2-50	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SLUMBER DREAM	533,564	11-21-50	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SLUMBER KING	541,309	4-24-51	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
SPECTRUM	1,812,950	12-21-93	SIMMONS COMPANY
ST. LAWRENCE	1,893,150	5-9-95	SIMMONS COMPANY

221262.03-New YorkS5A

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
ST.IVES	1,883,622	3-14-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
SULTAN	760-360	11-19-63	SIMMONS COMPANY
SUPER SLEEP AND DESIGN	520,818	2-7-50	SIMMONS COMPANY
TESTIMONIAL	1,988,650	7-23-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
THE ULTIMATE AMENITY	1,349,436	7-16-85	SIMMONS COMPANY
THE DO NOT DISTURB MATTRESS	2,030,862	1-14-97	SIMMONS COMPANY
THERMA-QUILT	1,167,375	9-1-81	GFD FABRICS, INC.
TRANS-SHOCK	1,695,359	6-16-92	SIMMONS COMPANY
TRAVELER	515,127	9-13-49	SIMMONS COMPANY
TRIBEKA	1,988,656	7-23-96	SIMMONS COMPANY
TRU-COMFORT	537,027	1-30-51	SIMMONS COMPANY
TUDOR	1,931,251	10-31-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
ULTRA FIT	1,554,755	9-5-89	SIMMONS COMPANY
VANDERBILT	672,494	1-13-59	SIMMONS COMPANY
VOGUE	522,243	3-14-50	SIMMONS COMPANY
WALL-A-BED	768,188	4-14-64	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.

TRADEMARK	REG. OR APP. NUMBER	REG. OR APP. DATE	OWNER
WESTMINSTER	512,547	7-19-49	SIMMONS UPHOL- STERED FURNI- TURE INC.
WINCHESTER	1,875,283	1-24-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
WINDSOR	1,898,953	6-13-95	SIMMONS COMPANY
WORLD'S FINEST BEDDING SINCE 1870	1,959,612	3-5-96	ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SER- VICES, INC.
Z00	1,797,024	10-5-93	SIMMONS COMPANY
THE RAILWAY ED- UCATIONAL BU- REAU	728,989	3-20-62	SIMMONS- BOARDMAN PUB- LISHING CORP.
QUALLOFIT	1,772,632	5-18-93	E. I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO.

221262.03-New YorkS5A

RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

THIS RELEASE (TRADEMARKS) is given as of this 28th day of October 1998 by The Chase Manhattan Bank (formerly known as Chemical Bank), a New York banking corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), located at 270 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10017, in favor of SIMMONS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNEE") located at One Concourse Parkway, Atlanta, Georgia 30328.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security interest in the United States trademarks and registrations and applications for United States trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks") which have been granted pursuant to the following agreements:

- (1) Credit Agreement and a related Company Security Agreement, both dated March 22, 1996, between Simmons Acquisition Corporation and Chemical Bank, as administrative agent for the several Lenders from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement
- (2) Credit Agreement and a related Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, both dated as of January 17, 1989, between Simmons Company, Simmons Limited, Info Establishment and Chemical Bank, as collateral agent
- (3) Loan Agreement and a related Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, both dated as of September 17, 1989, between Simmons Company, Simmons Limited, Info Establishment and Chemical Bank as collateral agent

All rights and interests at any time held by Assignor in the Trademarks shall revert back to Assignee and/or the other grantors upon execution and delivery of this RELEASE (TRADEMARKS).

221262.03-New YorkS5A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE (TRADEMARKS) to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of this 34 day of October 1998.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

By:

Name:

Title:

WILLIAM J. CAGGIANO

MANAGING LIRECTOR

2

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)
COUNTY OF NEW YOR	K)

On this 27 day of October, before me personally appeared William J. Casquam known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as the duly authorized officer of The Chase Manhattan Bank.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

ELSA V. GRIFFITH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01 GR4838119
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires March 30, 99

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Certificate of Express Mail under 37 CFR 1.10

Attorney Ref. No.:

244130-377

Title of Paper:

Release of Security Interest

Between Chase Manhattan Bank and Simmons

Company

"Express Mail" Label No.

RECORDED: 11/16/1998

EL107310234US

Date of Deposit:

November **Q**, 1998

17

I hereby certify that the foregoing is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Kristine Fyfe

Kristine Fyfe

(Signature)